

No. 10-1293

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, THE AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION  
FOR FREE EXPRESSION, THE AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF TELEVISION AND RADIO ARTISTS, AFL-CIO,  
DIRECTORS GUILD OF AMERICA, MINNESOTA PUBLIC  
RADIO/AMERICAN PUBLIC MEDIA, THE NATIONAL  
ALLIANCE FOR MEDIA ARTS AND CULTURE,  
THE NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP,  
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF COMMUNITY  
BROADCASTERS, PEN AMERICAN CENTER, SCREEN  
ACTORS GUILD, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RADIO,  
THE TULLY CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH, WASHINGTON  
AREA LAWYERS FOR THE ARTS, THE WOODHULL  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION, AND WRITERS GUILD OF  
AMERICA, WEST, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

*Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
sshapiro@aclu.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FCC’S REGULATION OF INDECENT SPEECH UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1464 HAS BEEN INCONSISTENT AND UNPREDICTABLE .....	5
A. FCC Enforcement Of The Indecency Ban Since <i>Pacifica</i> Has Been Inconsistent, Unpredictable, and Highly Subjective ....	5
B. FCC Enforcement, Both Before And After Its New Fleeting Expletives Rule, Has Chilled Valuable Expression .....	11
II. SECTION 1464 SHOULD BE DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL INSOFAR AS IT AUTHORIZES THE FCC TO PROHIBIT INDECENT SPEECH .....	16
A. Case Law Since <i>Pacifica</i> Has Recognized The Vagueness And Overbreadth Of The FCC’s Indecency Test.....	16

B.	Broadcasting Is No Longer “Uniquely Pervasive” And “Uniquely Accessible To Children” – The Characteristics That In <i>Pacifica</i> Were Said To Justify FCC Censorship Of Constitutionally Protected Expression.....	19
C.	The FCC’s Unbridled Discretion In Deciding Whether A Program Is “Patently Offensive,” And Its Second-Guessing Of The Artistic Judgments Of Filmmakers And Programmers, Are Classic Hallmarks Of An Unconstitutional Censorship System ...	22
D.	The Post 10-p.m. Safe Harbor Does Not Save the FCC’s Censorship Regime .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	ADDENDUM .....	1a
	STATEMENTS OF INTEREST .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	11
<i>Becker v. FCC</i> , 95 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	22
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	18
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	18
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 06-3575, 2011 WL 5176139 (3rd Cir. Nov. 2, 2011) .....	4
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	23
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	27, 28
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	16, 21, 28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	23

<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	29
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	19
<i>Manual Enter., Inc. v. Day</i> , 370 U.S. 478 (1962).....	16
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	23
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	23
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	21
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	24
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Commc'n of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	6, 18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	22, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	18, 19
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948) .....	23
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1464.....	<i>passim</i>

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, 21 FCC Rcd 2503 (2006)</i> .....	20
<i>Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program, 18 FCC Rcd 19859 (2003)</i> .....	7
<i>Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program, 19 FCC Rcd 4975 (2004)</i> .....	7, 8
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their December 31, 2004 Broad. of the Program “Without a Trace,” 21 FCC Rcd 2732 (2006)</i> .....	10
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broad. on November 11, 2004, of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan,” 20 FCC Rcd 4507 (2005)</i> .....	8, 22
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broad. Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 FCC Rcd 2664 (2006) (“Omnibus Order”)</i> .....	9, 10, 23, 25
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broad. Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 FCC Rcd 13229 (2006) (“Remand Order”)</i> .....	10, 25, 32
<i>Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency, 16 FCC Rcd 7999 (2001)</i> .....	17

<i>KBOO Found.</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 2472 (2003).....	7
<i>New Indecency Enforcement Standards</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 2726 (1987).....	6
<i>Pacifica Found., Inc.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 2698 (1987).....	6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 2703, on <i>reconsideration</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 930 (1987) .....	6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ARBITRON, RADIO TODAY 89 (2010 ed.), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.arbitron.com/downloads/RadioToday_2010.pdf">http://www.arbitron.com/downloads/ RadioToday_2010.pdf</a> .....	30
Bill Carter, <i>WB Censors Its Own Drama for Fear of FCC Fines</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 23, 2006, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2006/03/23/arts/23bedf.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2006/03/23/arts/ 23bedf.html</a> .....	21
Center for Creative Voices in Media <i>et al.</i> , Letter to William Davenport, No. DA 06-1739 (Sept. 21, 2006) .....	31
Elizabeth Jenson, <i>Soldier's Words May Test PBS Language Rules</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 22, 2006, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2006/07/22/arts/television/22pbs.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2006/07/22/ arts/television/22pbs.html</a> .....	12
Gail Shister, <i>Shadow of Censorship Over 'Prize'</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER, Sept. 20, 2006 .....	14
Jacques Steinberg, <i>Eye on F.C.C., TV and Radio Watch Words</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 10, 2004, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2004/05/10/us/eye-on-fcc-tv-and-radio-watch-words.html?pagewanted=all&amp;src=pm">http://www.nytimes.com/2004/05/10/us/eye-on- fcc-tv-and-radio-watch-words.html?pagewanted= all&amp;src=pm</a> .....	12

John Crigler & William Byrnes, <i>Decency Redux: The Curious History of the New FCC Broadcast Indecency Policy</i> , 38 CATH. U. L. REV. 329 (1989)...	6
Kara Canty, <i>FCC's Punishing Fines Have Chilling Effect on Broadcasters</i> , BALT. SUN, Oct. 13, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.kintera.org/site/apps/nlnet/content2.aspx?c=hrLQKWPLuF&amp;b=1368219&amp;ct=3039413">http://www.kintera.org/site/apps/nlnet/content2.aspx?c=hrLQKWPLuF&amp;b=1368219&amp;ct=3039413</a> ..	11
Leo Tolstoy, WHAT IS ART? (1897) .....	24
Louis Wiley, Jr., <i>Censorship at Work</i> , CURRENT.ORG, July 17, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.current.org/fcc/fcc0613indecency.shtml">www.current.org/fcc/fcc0613indecency.shtml</a> .....	11
Mark Dawidziak, <i>PBS: Language in Burns' 'War' Worth Fighting For</i> , SUN JOURNAL, July 31, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.sunjournal.com/node/175642">http://www.sunjournal.com/node/175642</a> .....	15
MUSEUM OF MODERN ART, THREE GENERATIONS OF TWENTIETH-CENTURY ART (1972) .....	24
Nielsen Media Research, <i>Top Tens and Trends, Television</i> , available at <a href="http://www.nielsen.com/us/en/insights/top10s.html">http://www.nielsen.com/us/en/insights/top10s.html</a> (last accessed 10/31/2011) .....	30
Rebecca Dana, <i>@\$#&amp;*% Ken Burns! PBS Scrubbing G.I. Mouths With Soap</i> , N.Y. OBSERVER, Oct. 2, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.observer.com/node/52747">www.observer.com/node/52747</a> .....	11, 12
<i>Satellite TV Penetration Up Significantly</i> , CONSUMERAFFAIRS.COM, Aug. 18, 2005, available at <a href="http://www.consumeraffairs.com/news04/2005/jdpower_satellite.html">www.consumeraffairs.com/news04/2005/jdpower_satellite.html</a> .....	20



Saul Hansell, <i>More People Turn to the Web to Watch TV</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 1, 2005, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2005/08/01/technology/01video.html?pagewanted=all">http://www.nytimes.com/2005/08/01/technology/01video.html?pagewanted=all</a> .....	20
Timothy Jay, WHY WE CURSE (2000) .....	27
Timothy Jay, Statement of Expert Opinion, <i>WBEZ-FM</i> , No. EB-04-IH-0323, (Sept. 21, 2004).....	28
<i>Worries Over Profanity in CBS' 9/11 Show</i> , Assoc. Press, Sept. 3, 2006, available at <a href="http://today.msnbc.msn.com/id/14657719/ns/today-entertainment/t/worries-over-profanity-cbs-show/">http://today.msnbc.msn.com/id/14657719/ns/today-entertainment/t/worries-over-profanity-cbs-show/</a> .....	13
Zach Pontz, <i>More turning to Web to watch TV, movies</i> , CNNTECH, Feb. 6, 2009, available at <a href="http://articles.cnn.com/2009-02-06/tech/internet.tv_1_hulu-internet-tv-joost?_s=PM:TECH">http://articles.cnn.com/2009-02-06/tech/internet.tv_1_hulu-internet-tv-joost?_s=PM:TECH</a> .....	20
